

Season's Greetings and welcome to Saskatoon Stamp Centre's Christmas Catalogue #629. With this list we continue to offer many of the great stamps we purchased this year, including early and modern errors and varieties from the McAndless Errors collection. These are indeed enjoyable as most are dramatic in appearance with ink smears, pre-printing creases, printing and perforation varieties. But if errors are not part of your collecting interest, several Early Classics are listed which would make nice additions to most Early stamp collections.

We have also reduced prices on several stamps making an encore appearance here. Perhaps the stamps that caught your attention the first time were beyond your budget at that time, or other stamps took priority. So in the hope that these stamps will find suitable collections to join, we are offering them again at a discount. We hope you enjoy this Christmas Catalogue.

SALE NOTICE: As this Christmas Catalogue mails out, we are also holding a Holiday Sale on our website Stamp Store. All stamps priced below \$100.00 (Canadian Dollars) are 50% off from November 13 to December 23, 2019! You can make your purchases on our website or telephone or email us with your order. See our website for over 4,000 stamps priced under C\$100.00. Sale does not include Literature.

Remember that interest-free monthly terms are available should you want to make a larger purchase and spread the payments out over time; just ask when you place your order. If you do not see the stamps you are looking for, make sure we have your Want List. All of our new stock is checked against your Want Lists before being advertised in our catalogues.

****Important note to US Customers****

We have listed the US\$ exchange prices at 77%. If payment is made with a US\$ cheque, we will honour the prices listed. **If you are paying by credit card, we must charge your purchase in Canadian dollars** and when you receive your credit card bill, it will show the conversion of the Canadian dollar amount to your currency at the current rate used by the credit card company - this rate may vary considerably. We accept payment by Visa, MasterCard, cheque, bank wire transfer (in C\$, or US\$), or money order, (we cannot accept US Postal money orders or any Travellers Cheques).

HST residents will be charged the applicable Provincial portion of the tax, (ON, NB, NL, NS, PEI). Please call for exact amount.

Canada

Pence Issue

001	1 o 3d Red on LAID paper. Wide margins all around. Moderate "beaver-free" sock-on-nose target cancel. A lovely example of this shade of Canada's first stamp. Ex "HIGHLANDS" collection. VF Used CS \$1,600.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,074.15
002	3Pi *P 12d Black PLATE PROOF on India with VERTICAL SPECIMEN in Carmine. Generous margins all around. Vertical un-erased guidelines at left & "re-entries" on outer framelines. Lovely example of this popular proof. VF CS as VF \$2,500.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,895.00 = US\$ 1,459.15
003	4 & 5b oC 3d Red & 6d Greenish Grey pay TRIPLE Domestic rate tied on cover by target cancels. "MONTREAL L.C. JA 24 1857" double split-ring at LL. TORONTO JAN 27 bkstp. File crease thru 3d. 6d is VF choice. Ex Lichtenstein. o/w F/VF CPLG over C\$9,000.00 (photo pg 2)	WAS \$6,950.00 C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,041.50
004	8a o 1/2d Deep Rose on HORIZONTALLY RIBBED paper. Exceptional horizontal pair. Generous to wide margins. Tiny nick in bottom margin far from design. Probably Finest known. Last sold \$10,500 5/98. Brandon cert #13442. VF Used CS as sgls \$7,000.00 (photo front cover)	WAS \$10,500.00 C\$ 5,950.00 = US\$ 4,581.50

First Cents Issue

005	14TCi *P 1c Victoria TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF in Black on India. Lovely right margin single. Very scarce plate proof missing from most collections. VF-XF CS \$400.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 375.00 = US\$ 288.75
006	14TCiii *P 1c Claret PLATE PROOF on India. Deep rich shade. VF CS \$275.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
007	15 * 5c Deep Vermilion shade Beaver, perf 12 (Kiusalas 12-66). A lovely mint stamp birght rich colour and full original gum. A lovely mint stamp. 2018 V.G.Green cert #26386 states "OG genuine in all respects". F OG H CS with OG \$1,000.00 (photo pg 2)	WAS \$695.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15
008	15 var oV 5c Beaver with BIG INK BLOB in WATERFALL. Either the BIGGEST ROCK or the BIGGEST LOG in Waterfall you will ever see. No doubt caused by an ink spill. Tear at top. Ex McAndless ERRORS, Pearson & "G. Marnier" collections. o/w G Used CS Unlisted (photo pg 2)	C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
009	15vi o 5c Beaver LOG IN WATERFALL variety from position 50. Light 4-ring numeral cancel, clear of variety. Small thin on back at top from hinge. Still an attractive example of this scarce variety. Ex McAndless. o/w VG-F Used CS as F \$650.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
010	18a var1 *PS 12 1/2c Blue Green, perf 11.75 with PRE-PRINTING PAPER CREASE across top of Queen's crown. Moderate grid cancel. ONLY PRE-PRINTING CREASE ERROR we've seen on this stamp. F Used CS Unlisted (photo pg 2)	C\$ 179.50 = US\$ 138.20

Large Queens Issue

011	25 oPV 3c Red Large Queens. Group of 21 copies in various shades. Most appear to be on horizontally wove paper. Note one with 2-ring "8" cancel of Ottawa (RF5). Some with creases. Nice lot for student of this stamp. o/w VG/VF Used CS as sgls \$560.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 107.40
012	27 o 6c Dark Brown, Plate 1 with guide dot below scroll at LL. Well centred single with light cancel at left. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF Used CS \$200.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10

- 013 **27/27c o 6c Brown thru Yellow Brown shades.** Group of 18 in variety of shades & papers. Few minor faults. Nice appearing group from the McAndless ERRORS collection. o/w F-VF Used CS as F \$540.00 (photo pg 2) C\$ 199.95 = US\$ 153.95
- 014 **28 * 12 1/2c Bright Blue.** Rich colour. With B.P.A. certificate stating "1868-71 bright blue, No Wmk, perf 12. Unused large part original gum (SG #61) is genuine". An attractive mint, original gum single. F OG H CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 2) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15
- 015 **30 * 15c Grey.** An attractive copy with full OG, on coarse paper with weak vertical weave. Perf 12 (Kiusalas 12-66) A beautiful stamp. VF OG LH CS with OG \$240.00 (photo pg 2) C\$ 239.50 = US\$ 184.40
- 016 **30c * 15c Deep Violet on VERY THICK PAPER.** Well centred mint. 2013 V.G.Greene cert #19827 "typical thin dull streaky gum, genuine in all respects". One of FINEST mint extant. Ex Lichtenstein, Firth, Schneider, Gross & "Fordwater". VF OG Hinged CS with OG \$12,000.00 (photo front cover) WAS \$9,750.00 C\$ 7,950.00 = US\$ 6,121.50

Small Queens Issue

- 017 **34 *C 1/2c Black tied to Philatelic Messenger wrapper** from OAK HILL N.B., going to Flushing NY. Full wrapper. LR corner cut on an angle to insert paper. Correct Rate for newspapers under 1oz. VG-F on wrapper CS \$300.00 (photo pg 8) *SPECIAL* C\$ 109.95 = US\$ 84.65
- 018 **35a var2 oIS 1c Orange INK SMEAR variety** resulting in LARGE DOTS in front of nose & line on neck. Stronger & Rare than Strand of Hair variety which catalogues \$300. Only we've seen. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. VG-F Used CS Unlisted (photo pg 4) C\$ 149.95 = US\$ 115.45
- 019 **35viii o 1c Yellow 3mm "STRAND of HAIR" variety.** Nice single with portion of Squared Circle cancel well clear of variety. Ex Hillson collection. F Used CS \$300.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 020 **39 * 6c Yellow Brown, perf 11.85 x 12,** with normal streaky gum characteristic of the First Ottawa printing. One dot below scroll at LL corner. 2019 V.G.Greene cert #2679. Ex Hillson collection. F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$1,450.00 (photo pg 4) WAS \$950.00 C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 689.15
- 021 **40e o 10c Pale Milky Rose Lilac, perf 11 1/2 x 1 2.** True pale shade with portion of CHATHAM Duplex cancel. Well centred example of this scarce stamp. LR corner perf "IS" in tact, just has bit of cancel on the tip. VF Used CS \$900.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 381.15
- 022 **46 * 20c Widow Queen.** An attractive stamp with bright fresh colour. Ex Lindemann collection. F NH CS as F \$500.00 (photo pg 4) WAS \$295.00 C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15

Jubilee Issue

- 023 **50 * 1/2c Black.** A beautiful centred stamp with pristine unhinged original gum. A lovely stamp of which only 150,000 were printed. With 2015 PSE certificate graded as "VF-XF 85". Choice. VF-XF NH CS as VF \$420.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 024 **54 * 5c Deep Rich Blue shade.** VF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 025 **56 * 8c Dark Violet.** Well centred top margin single with "-No-20" plate number on margin. Lovely stamp. VF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 026 **57 * 10c Brown Violet.** Well centred. VF H CS \$250.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 189.50 = US\$ 145.90
- 027 **57 * 10c Brown Violet.** Beautifully single with deep rich colour. VF NH CS \$750.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 381.15
- 028 **58 o 15c Steel Blue.** A well centred stamp, just shy of VF with rich colour & light part CDS cancel. F Used CS \$150.00 (photo pg 4) WAS \$169.50 C\$ 109.95 = US\$ 84.65
- 029 **59 * 20c Vermilion.** A Lovely fresh stamp with tiny spot ABOVE "O" OF "POSTAGE". o/w F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$750.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10
- 030 **61 o \$1 Lake.** Brilliant rich colour. Very nicely centred with part of "WINNIPEG" cancel at top edge. F-VF Used CS as F-VF \$800.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 535.15
- 031 **63 o \$3 Yellow Bistre.** A lovely left margin single with light magenta corner cancel at UR. Stamp has rich colour & great eye appeal that puts it well above the normal fine used. F-VF Used CS as F-VF \$1,200.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 766.15
- 032 **65 * \$5 Olive Green.** Bright fresh colour. A lovely stamp. F-VF LH CS as F-VF \$1,600.00 (photo pg 4) *SPECIAL* C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 689.15
- 033 **65 o \$5 Olive Green.** A Beautiful used stamp, well centred, with fresh rich colour & light corner cancel. A Choice stamp. VF Used CS \$1,600.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 920.15

Maple Leaf Issue

- 034 **70 * 5c Dark Blue on horizontal wove paper.** A beautifully centred stamp. Stamps like this regularly sell for well over catalogue at auctions. With 2014 V.G.Greene cert #22163 stating "mint, OG, NH, genuine in all respects" VF NH CS \$825.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 535.15
- 035 **73 * 10c Brown Violet on vertical wove paper.** Fresh colour. Centred just a touch right. Still a lovely stamp. F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$1,400.00 (photo pg 4) *SPECIAL* C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15

Numeral Issue

- 036 **74v *I 1/2c Black IMPERFORATE.** A beautiful horizontal pair on "vertically wove" paper, without gum as issued. Positions 37-8 from the left pane. Only 400 un gummed pairs recorded. XF Ungummed CS \$500.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 037 **75 var4 *CF 1c Grey Green Numeral MAJOR CORNER FOLD-OVER** results in ZIG-ZAG perforations across sheet margins of this lower left margin single. Hinge support on perfs. WONDERFUL UNIQUE SHOWPIECE! Ex McAndless ERROR collection. F HR Unlisted (photo pg 4) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15

038 **76 * 2c Purple on vertically wove paper.** A beautifully centred GEM! Stamps like this are selling for way over catalogue at auctions these days.
With 2008 V.G.Green cert #15281. XF NH CS as VF \$225.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10

039 **77e *I 2c Carmine IMPERFORATE TETE-BECHE BOOKLET PANE of 12.** Only 14 such panes printed. Two have been cut up & 4 have faults. EXTREMELY RARE & One of FINEST KNOWN! Ex "Afab" & G.D.Mass. 2015 V.G.Green cert #22855.
VF Ungummed CS \$25,000.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 23,500.00 = US\$ 18,095.00

040 **79ii *I 5c Blue IMPERFORATE.** A beautiful horizontal pair on bluish horizontally wove paper, without gum as issued. There were Only 298 un gummed imperforate pairs in the 1990 ABNC archives auction. Choice! XF Ungummed CS \$900.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15

041 **81 * 7c Olive Yellow on vertical wove paper.** Very nicely centred stamp, just a touch to right. (VF NH cat \$750.00)
F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$450.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 279.50 = US\$ 215.20

042 **82 * 8c Orange on vertical wove paper.** Very well centred. Pretty stamp at under half catalogue.
VF HR CS as VF \$600.00 (photo pg 6) *SPECIAL* C\$ 149.95 = US\$ 115.45

043 **83 * 10c Brown Violet.** Very well centred single on vertically wove paper. A lovely stamp with bright rich colour.
VF LH CS \$750.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 381.15

044 **84 * 20c Olive Green.** Beautifully centred single with fresh rich colour. Very lightly hinged. CHOICE.
VF LH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15

Map Issue
045 **85 var * 2c Map with "MUDDY WATER" Oceans variety.** Oxidization has created Olive Brown oceans on this well centred stamp.
Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS as normal \$180.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10

046 **85/85 var o 2c Maps.** 41 well centred singles, virtually all with CDS cancels incl Lethbridge Sq Circle. One is the so-called "MUDDY WATER" variety. Few minor faults as is to be expected. Ex McAndless. F/VF Used CDS CS as sgls \$366.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15

047 **85i *PB 2c Map with Grey Oceans Plate "5" top margin block of 4,** hinge re-joined down centre perfs. Still an attractive plate number block of PLATE 5 which is by far the rarest of the Map Plate Numbers. F/VF HH CS as F-VF \$450.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15

Edward VII Issue
048 **91 * 5c Blue on Bluish paper.** Nicely centred "TALL" stamp. Well centred with top margin wider due to it being such a tall stamp.
F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$835.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15

049 **91b * 5c Blue on whiter paper.** Bright fresh colour. Very nicely centred.
VF LH CS as VF \$400.00 (photo pg 6) *SPECIAL* C\$ 139.95 = US\$ 107.75

050 **94 * 20c Edward.** Olive Green shade on vertical wove paper. A beautifully centred, wide margin stamp.
VF H CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 6) *SPECIAL* C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 535.15

051 **94 * 20c Olive Green.** An exceptionally well centred wide margin stamp. Gorgeous bright rich colour. A GEM. 2019 V.G.Green cert "mint, OG, olive green shade, genuine in all respects". XF HR CS as VF \$1,250.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 985.00 = US\$ 758.45

052 **95 * 50c Purple.** Bright deep rich colour on vertical wove paper. One very slightly shorter perf at UR noted for the record. Still a beautiful example of this scarce high value. VF HR CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 535.15

Quebec Tercentenary Issue
053 **96 *B 1/2c Quebec.** Beautifully centred right sheet margin block of 4. Choice.
VF NH CS as sgls \$180.00 (photo pg 8) (VF singles @ \$39.95) WAS \$149.50 C\$ 109.95 = US\$ 84.65

Admiral Issue
054 **105xx var1 *PR 1c Yellow PRECANCELLED "TORONTO ONT" (10-105 Die 1) block of 4 with BADLY SHIFTED PRECANCEL.** Great precancel error block. VF NH CS as normals \$480.00 (photo pg 8) WAS \$259.50 C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15

055 **109 *B 3c Carmine, Die I, block of 4.** A very well centred block.
XF/VF NH CS as VF \$360.00 (photo pg 8) WAS \$295.00 C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10

056 **113 *PB 7c Yellow Ochre bottom margin block of 6 with "OTTAWA-No-4" imprint.** A scarce plate block. (CS \$500 + 50% for Imprint)
F/VF LH 3xNH CS as block \$750.00 (photo pg 8) WAS \$695.00 C\$ 399.95 = US\$ 307.95

057 **113 * 7c Yellow Ochre.** Well centred with bright fresh colour. VF NH CS \$240.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 199.50 = US\$ 153.60

058 **114b LW-D *LW 7c Red Brown, Wet Ptg. LATHEWORK D** with normal 40% impression of lathework. Beautifully centred unhinged single.
VF-XF NH CS as sgls \$180.00 (photo pg 6) WAS \$175.00 C\$ 124.95 = US\$ 96.20

059 **116 * 10c Deep Brown Purple.** Lovely wide margin stamp centred just a tiny bit to right.
VF NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 6) WAS \$1,095.00 C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 766.15

060 **117a * 10c Blue, Dry Ptg.** A CHOICE wide margin single. XF NH CS \$210.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 250.00 = US\$ 192.50

061 **118 LW-D *LW 10c Bistre Brown FULL LATHEWORK D single** showing strong impression of the complete lathework band. A very nicely centred single & one of the nicest unhinged examples extant. A Great Admiral Rarity. 2013 CPES cert.
F-VF NH CS \$5,000.00 (photo front cover) WAS \$3,950.00 C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,271.50

- 062 122 * \$1 Deep Orange, Dry Ptg. Lovely wide margin single. VF NH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- George V Scroll Issue**
- 063 150 oFD 2c Green King George V "Scroll" on "Legault" FIRST DAY COVER tied by "OTTAWA ONT. OCT 17/12 M/1928" slogan cancel "HELP THE BOY/LOCAL CAMPAIGN/THIS WEEK". A RARE & undervalued FDC. F Used FDC CS as F \$375.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 450.00 = US\$ 346.50
- 064 153 oFD 5c Deep Violet King George V Scroll issue on "Legault" FIRST DAY COVER tied by "OTTAWA ONT. DEC 12 11AM 1928 POST OFFICE C.O.D. SPEEDS BUSINESS" slogan cancel. A RARE & undervalued FDC. VF on FDC CS low at \$500.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 535.15
- 065 153a *BP 5c Deep Violet Scroll booklet pane of 6. Very well centred example of this scarce pane, surprisingly RARE so well centred. VF LH CS \$350.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 269.50
- 066 159a *I \$1 Parliament IMPERFORATE pair. A Choice horizontal pair. VF LH CS \$900.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 535.15
- George V Arch/Leaf Issue**
- 067 162-77 * 1c-\$1 Complete set of 16 of the 1930-1931 "Arch" issue. An attractive set. F-VF NH CS as sgls \$788.50 (photo pg 6) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 068 163 var4 *IS 1c Deep Green, Die II with INK SMEAR on all 4 stamps in PLATE NO.1 LR Imprint block of 4. Very heavy on all 4 stamps. DRAMATIC ERROR. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VG/F HR (photo pg 6) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 069 170i var8 *PS 5c Milky Blue PERFORATION SHIFT in vertical pair with horizontal perfs shifted UP 5mm-7mm at a diagonal. Hinged on top single with bit of album offset on gum of top stamp. A Wonderful Error. F H/NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 6) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10
- 070 177 var2 *IS \$1 Mt. Edith Cavell showing INK SMEAR at UR corner giving appearance of Mountain extending into top right margin. The stronger of ONLY two INK SMEAR varieties we've had on this stamp in 35 years. F-VF LH CS as normal \$225.00 (photo pg 6) C\$295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- George V Medallion Issue**
- 071 199a *I 5c Dark Blue IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY horizontal pair. Less than 50 pairs exist from a UNIQUE "ERROR" sheet of 100 (2 strips of 3 exist). Centred just a tiny bit high. Extremely Rare! F-VF LH CS as F-VF \$1,625.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,074.15
- 072 203i *B 20c Grain Exhibition BROKEN X variety on UL stamp in well centred block of 4. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. VF H CS \$350.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 245.00 = US\$ 188.65
- Silver Jubilee Issue**
- 073 211i *B 1c WEEPING PRINCESS (from Pl.1 UR, pos.21) on the LL stamp in this UL corner margin block of 6. The bottom pair, including the variety, is unhinged. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. VF XLH/NH CS over \$300.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10
- 074 213DP *DP 3¢ Silver Jubilee SMALL DIE PROOF, stamp size on India paper with IMPRINT & DIE NUMBER on large bottom margin. Deep shades of issued colour. Proof is thinned. RARE! o/w F-VF (photo pg 6) *SPECIAL* C\$ 245.00 = US\$ 188.65
- 075 214DP *DP 5¢ Deep Blue Silver Jubilee SMALL DIE PROOF, stamp size on India paper with IMPRINT & DIE NUMBER on large bottom margin. Small thin on right edge of margin. RARE! VF/XF (photo pg 10) *SPECIAL* C\$ 245.00 = US\$ 188.65
- 076 215DP-TC *DP 10¢ Silver Jubilee TRIAL COLOUR SMALL DIE PROOF in OLIVE GREEN on India paper, stamp size with IMPRINT & DIE NUMBER on large bottom margins. Small thin spot & light crease on bottom margin. RARE. VF/XF (photo pg 10) *SPECIAL* C\$ 245.00 = US\$ 188.65
- Pictorial Issue**
- 077 226DP-TC-H2 *DP 50c Victoria Parliament LARGE TRIAL COLOUR DIE PROOF, 87x75mm, On India in Deep Bluish Violet, die sunk on card, 111x102mm with Die # "XG-583" & "CANADIAN BANK NOTE CO LTD" imprint below. A RARE SHOWPIECE! SUPERB CS Unlisted (photo front cover) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,074.15
- George VI Issue**
- 078 231c *I 1c Green IMPERFORATE pair. Only 100 pairs recorded by Jephcott & Gates. A Beautiful wide margin horizontal pair. XF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 10) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 079 232c *I 2c Brown IMPERFORATE pair. Only 100 pairs recorded by Jephcott & Gates. A Beautiful wide margin horizontal pair. XF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 10) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 080 234a *I 4c Yellow IMPERFORATE pair. Only 100 pairs recorded by Jephcott & Gates. A Beautiful wide margin horizontal pair. XF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 10) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 081 235a *I 5c Blue IMPERFORATE pair. Only 100 pairs recorded by Jephcott & Gates. A choice & undervalued wide margin pair. XF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 10) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 082 236a *I 8c Orange IMPERFORATE pair. Only 100 pairs recorded by Jephcott & Gates. A choice & undervalued wide margin pair. XF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 10) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 083 241-5 * 10c-\$1 1938 Pictorials. Choice set of 5. The 10c is the Dark Carmine shade. VF-XF NH CS \$360.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 199.50 = US\$ 153.60

- 084 **241a-45,C6 oFD 10¢ Carmine Rose to \$1 Chateau de Ramesay & 6¢ Blue Airmail on 6 separate FIRST DAY COVERS** tied by "OTTAWA CANADA JUN 15/38" cds cancels. A beautiful & scarce set. VF/XF Used CS \$340.00 (photo pg 12) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10

Peace Issue

- 085 **316DP/TC *DP 20c Paper Small DIE PROOF** (41x28mm) on India in GREY, colour of issue. Two tiny pin-point thin spots & scissor cut in margin at UL clear of design. Believed only 3 or 4 examples in private hands. RARE! o/w VF (photo pg 10) WAS \$895.00 C\$ 349.50 = US\$ 269.10
- 086 **316DP/TC *DP 20c Paper Small DIE PROOF** (41x28mm) on India in GREYISH GREEN colour. Couple of tiny pinholes & small thin spot at UR. Believed to be ONLY EXAMPLE in PRIVATE HANDS. o/w VF (photo pg 10) WAS \$1,250.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15

Karsh Issue

- 087 **326 var7/8 *PS 2c Green Karsh PERF SHIFT** in horizontal right margin pair. Vertical perfs 7mm right. Right stamp has WHITE GUTTER & NO VALUE of which ONLY 10 can exist. A Choice & Scarce perf variety! Ex McAndless. MNH (photo pg 10) C\$ 199.50 = US\$ 153.60

Wilding Issue

- 088 **338 var6 *CF 2c Green PRE-PERFORATION CORNER FOLD-OVER** resulting in irregular perfs in LR corner selvage of this Plate #4 LR plate block. Hinged on one stamp & margin. F-VF LH (photo pg 12) WAS \$195.00 C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 99.70
- 089 **341ii var19 *PG 5c Blue Wilding OFFSET on Gum Side showing FULL Mirror image.** Wilding SHOWPIECE!
Ex McAndless ERROR collection. MNH (photo pg 10) C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 107.40
- 090 **351 var3 *IS 10c Eskimo INK SMEAR variety** showing significant ink smear on right stamp in LR Pl.3 imprint pair, autographed in margin by "Harold Beament", the designer. UNIQUE! Ex McAndless & G.D.Mass ERRORS collections. VF NH (photo pg 10) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10

- 091 **387i * 5c St. Lawrence Seaway RED DOUBLE PRINTED.** A beautifully centred right margin single with hinge on margin just touching gum of stamp at LR. With V.G. Greene cert #11327. A lovely example of this RARITY!
XF XLH CS as NH \$2,500.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 1,895.00 = US\$ 1,459.15

Cameo Issue

- 092 **434q T2a *T 3c Carmine Christmas 1964 Tagged Mini-Pane, ONE-BAR TAG ERROR** (W2aC) down centre of all 25 stamps. The 2nd of 2 panes reported by Bileski (who split the other one for singles. UNIQUE as FULL PANE! Ex Peters collection.
VF NH Peters \$2,500.00 (photo pg 11) WAS \$1,950.00 C\$ 1,795.00 = US\$ 1,382.15

- 093 **450 var1 *PS 5c Parliamentary Library MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical perforations shifted 5mm to left cutting "5" with part of right stamp on margin of this right margin pair. MNH CS Unlisted (photo pg 11) (single in stock @ \$89.50) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10

Centennial Issue

- 094 **488q T1 *T 5c Christmas MAJOR TAGGING SHIFT (W1a).** Normal 4mm centre tag bar shifted 13mm left onto perfs results in 2-SIDE BAR TAG, 3mm at left & 1mm at right, in PANE OF 10. NO TAG on RIGHT EDGE. UNIQUE PANE!
VF NH Unlisted (photo back cover) WAS \$1,950.00 C\$ 1,795.00 = US\$ 1,382.15

- 095 **502ii *PG 5c Christmas 1969 - OFFSET -** Strong REVERSED IMPRESSION of Black printed on gummed side single. Only ONE sheet of 100 reportedly found. (scarcer than 715vii which cat's \$200 a single) F-VF NH CS \$150.00 (photo pg 11) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 96.25
- 096 **525pi/pii *B 6c Christmas 1970 Children & Tree "WINNIPEG TAGGED CENTRED BLOCK of 4 "WITHOUT" SCRATCH THRU WINDOW** variety Red Line in UL pane of window on Position 45, UL stamp in block. Untrade say +50% premium WITHOUT variety.
XF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 12) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 097 **529 var3 *MC 10¢ Christmas 1970 REPELLEX ERROR causing "BLUE colour change"** on 4 stamps in right margin block of 9 (pos. 4,9,10 & 15 of the sheet). 2013 V.G.Greene cert #20595 for sheet it's from. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection.
VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 12) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- 098 **554 var3 *IS 6c Blue 1971 Christmas Snowflake MAJOR INK SMEAR** on left stamps in bottom margin block of 6 (2x3). Very strong on the bottom left pair. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection.. F NH (photo pg 12) C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 107.40
- 099 **555 var5 *IS 7¢ Green Snowflake MAJOR INK SMEAR** on 6 centre stamps in block of 18 (3x6). A lovely example of this printing flaw particularly strong on the top two stamps with traces on the bottom 4. Ex McAndless. F NH (photo pg 12) C\$ 149.95 = US\$ 115.45

Caricature Issue

- 100 **591 var1i *PS 6c Pearson MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Horizontal perfs shifted UP 4mm with "Canada 6" at TOP on bottom stamps & COMPLETELY MISSING on top stamps in UR Plate 2 IMPRINT block. ONLY UR PLATE BLOCK KNOWN.
Ex McAndless, Schweizer. MNH (photo pg 12) C\$ 599.95 = US\$ 461.95
- 101 **607ii *MC 1972 8c Christmas MISSING 80% of RED on top stamp** in vertical bottom margin pair due to REPELLEX ERROR. Background is Light Blue instead of Violet. Light gum creases. Ex McAndless. o/w VF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 11) C\$ 159.50 = US\$ 122.80
- 102 **623DE *DE 8¢ Montreal 1976 Olympic ENGRAVED COMPOUND PROGRESSIVE DIE ESSAY** die sunk (117x75mm) on glazed Green-Back paper. Blue Title, Rings, "Canada 8" right. "ALBINO EMBOSSED" "Canada 8" left. Folded between. UNIQUE!
XF CS Unlisted (photo pg 12) WAS \$1,295.00 C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 381.15
- 103 **644-7 T1 oT 8c Winter Sports UNTAGGED set of 4 singles.** Stamps are all well centred. A rare full set Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. ONLY 2nd "Used" full set we've handled. VF Used CS \$400.00 (photo pg 11) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15

Payment may be made by Cheque or Money Order (C\$ or US\$), Visa, or MasterCard

- 104 **652 var2 *DB 10c The Ice Cone "KISS PRINT of BLACK"** showing faint 2nd impression of lettering at UL & Ashton Potter INSCRIPTIONS in margin. LL Imprint block of 4. We've only had 6 singles & 4 blocks of this. Ex Peters.
VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 14) (Single @ \$49.95) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 105 **677ai *DB 8c Christmas 1975 BLACK DOUBLE PRINTED in left margin pair.** With 2006 "Gratton" certificate #14122.
Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS as pair \$250.00 (photo pg 11) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 106 **677c *DB 8c Christmas 1975 horizontal pair with BLACK "TRIPLE" PRINTED.** Strong 2nd & 3rd impressions. Great example of this ERROR.
Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 11) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15

107 **693d *DB 8c Royal Military College "DOUBLE PRINT" pair.** Only 75 such pairs were found. A Major Canadian Error, Much Rarer than the Seaway Invert & every bit as dramatic. A SHOWPIECE! XF NH CS \$5,000.00 (photo pg 15) WAS \$4,950.00 C\$ 2,250.00 = US\$ 1,732.50

Environment Issue

- 108 **707a *PG 2c Western Columbine PRINTED ON GUM SIDE LL Blank Corner Block.** Originally reported by Darnell (#777c) who stated only a few were found. We ONLY had 9 singles in 30 years. "UNIQUE" block. VGG cert #10919.
VF NH CS \$6,000.00 (photo pg 15) WAS \$5,950.00 C\$ 2,995.00 = US\$ 2,306.15
- 109 **715b *PB 14c Parliament "ALBINO" variety.** "UNIQUE" UL BLANK CORNER BLOCK of 4. Red COMPLETELY OMITTED results in WHITE TAGGED stamps with EMBOSSED IMPRESSION of design. With copy of VGG cert for UNIQUE sheet of 100.
XF NH CS \$2,500.00 (photo pg 15) WAS \$2,495.00 C\$ 1,199.00 = US\$ 923.25

- 110 **726a var3 *PT \$1 Fundy MAJOR PRINTING SHIFT.** Black shifted down 4mm resulting in "\$1 POSTES/POSTAGE CANADA" split in half, "POSTAGE" at top & "POSTES" at bottom. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. MNH (photo pg 15) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 99.70
- 111 **727a *MC \$2 Klauene MISSING SILVER INSCRIPTIONS with no trace of embossing.** A very scarce LR blank corner block of 4 from the original "find" in Edmonton. V.G. Greene cert #6991. Single in stock \$295.00.
F-VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 15) WAS \$1,495.00 C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 689.15
- 112 **729a *IC 12c Parliament IMPERFORATE Coil strip of 4 on LF paper.** XF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 113 **742 var4 *V 12c Angelic Choir HEAVY OVER-INKING of Dark Purple** at bottom results in "CANADA 12" being partly obliterated on 15 stamps in bottom margin block of 25. Almost completely MISSING on stamps #46-8. VGG cert for sheet it's from.
VF NH CS Unlisted (photo back cover) WAS \$950.00 C\$ 850.00 = US\$ 654.50
- 114 **774 var1 *DB 14c Christmas 1978, with DOUBLE GOLD PRINT of "Canada"** in UL Blank Corner Block of 4. We've only seen 4 Blank Corner Blocks & 6 singles (4 of which are creased) of this variety. (single \$95) VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 14) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 115 **806a *IC 17c Parliament IMPERFORATE coil pair.** VF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 159.50 = US\$ 122.80
- 116 **839 var2 *V 15c Wooden Train REPELLEX VARIETY** resulting in PINK ink smear down the centre of all 7 stamps in this vertical strip of 7. Scarce printing flaw. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH (photo pg 14) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- 117 **840 var1 *V 17c Wooden Horse WIPER BLADE FLAW** showing strong vertical yellow streaks down centre 2 stamps in UR Corner "FIELD STOCK" block of 6 (3x2). RARE PRINTING ERROR. VF NH Unlisted (photo pg 14) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10
- 118 **840 var1 *V 17c Wooden Horse WIPER BLADE FLAW** showing strong vertical yellow streaks down all 10 stamps in left column of this left sheet margin block of 20 (2x10). Rare printing error. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH (photo pg 14) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15

119 **907a *PG "A" (30c) Maple Leaf PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE, in UNIQUE UR blank corner block of 4,** from part sheet of 27 found in Ottawa in 1982. Photocopy of VGG cert for block of 12 from which this is the UR corner.
VF NH CS \$5,000.00 (photo pg 15) (Single in stock @ \$995) WAS \$4,950.00 C\$ 1,995.00 = US\$ 1,536.15

Artifact Issue

- 120 **917 var2 *PS 1c Decoy MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Left margin block of 30. Left strike of Comb Perfs shifted right 33-43mm results in "Double Perfs" on 2nd column. Left margin IMPERFORATE but rough at edge where clerk "tore" margin off.
VF NH (photo pg 14) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15
- 121 **952 var *V 34c Dull Red Brown coil DRAMATIC DRY INKING ERROR.** Strip of 9 showing postions of colour missing on all stamps. Black rejection marks stamps 6-8. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection & Peters. MNH (photo pg 15) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10
- 122 **953a *IC 36c Dark Red IMPERFORATE coil pair.** The 36c coil was only current for 9 months & few imperfs were found. RARE!
Ex McAndless ERROR collection. VF NH CS \$375.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- 123 **1040 T2/T1 *PS 32c Christmas 1984 MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT** results in missing denomination with wide white margin at left & ONE BAR TAG (G1aC) on 2 left stamps LL blank corner block of 4. Ex McAndless. MNH Peters sgl \$700.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 124 **1131 var2 *PS 42c Calgary Olympics MAJOR PERF SHIFT.** Horiz perfs shifted down 7mm under "1988 LE BOBSLEIGH" which is at bottom on top stamp & COMPLETELY MISSING on bottom stamp. Bottom margin pair. Moisture spots on gum.
Mint OG (photo pg 17) WAS \$169.95 C\$ 109.95 = US\$ 84.65
- 125 **1131 var3 *PS 42c Calgary Olympics MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Horizontal perfs shifted down 10mm on slight diagonal. Cutting under "CALGARY BOBSLEIGH, 1988 LE BOBSLEIGH" top inscriptions, which are now at bottom. Top margin BLOCK of 4.
MNH (photo pg 17) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15

Wildlife Issue

- 126 **1164d *I 38c Queen IMPERFORATE BETWEEN Error** on right pair in strip of 3 from an improperly guillotined booklet. Perf 13 x 13.5 around. EXTREMELY RARE! Ex Cooper. VF NH CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 15) WAS \$950.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15
- 127 **1166d *I 39c Flag in Clouds IMPERFORATE PAIR** on cream coloured "Slater" paper which seems to prove it came from an imperf booklet sheet printed by Ashton Potter in 1989 (BK112 or 115). Ex McAndless ERROR collection. SUPERB NH CS \$700.00 (photo pg 15) *SPECIAL* C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15
- 128 **1167di oI 39c Queen horizontal pair IMPERFORATE BETWEEN STAMP & LABEL** with "The Stamps of Canada worth collecting ..." message. Perf 13.1x13.6, From Ashton Potter (1990 BK113). Creased but RARE! Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. o/w VF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 199.50 = US\$ 153.60
- 129 **1194Bf *IC 39c Flag Coil IMPERFORATE pair, on Dull paper.** Choice. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. XF NH CS \$250.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 130 **1194Cg *IC 40c Blue Grey IMPERFORATE coil pair.** A beautiful wide margin pair of this surprisingly scarce Imperforate error. We see at most one pair of this a year any more. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. XF NH CS \$375.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15

Fruit & Flag Issue

- 131 **1359f *I 43c Flag over Prairies vertical pair IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN.** From a miscut booklet pane of 25 (BK154A). Perf 14.7 vertically. With photocopy of BK from which it came. EXTREMELY RARE! XF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 18) WAS \$995.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 132 **1359g *I 43c Flag over Prairies IMPERFORATE horizontal pair.** Vertical pairs, imperf between (1359f) from miscut booklets have been known for some time BUT we've only had 5 totally imperforate "horizontal" pairs. VF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 689.15
- 133 **1361e var1 *PS 45c Flag & Bldg DRAMATIC MISPERF Part BOOKLET of 10 + 2 labels.** Horizontal perfs shifted DOWN 7mm results in Tall (33mm), Shifted (26mm), & Stubby (18mm) stamps/labels. From BK178A (13.6x13.1, CBN). MNH CS Unlisted (photo pg 17) WAS \$995.00 C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 381.15
- 134 **1362c *I 45c Flag & Office Building, small format, IMPERFORATE PAIR** from the panes of 120. A lovely wide margin pair. (Darnell 1797b - cat \$1,000). Ex McAndless ERROR collection. XF NH CS \$750.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 381.15
- 135 **1365 var8 *V 50c Snow Apple MAJOR INKING VARIETY,** caused by spill of Light Blue ink that makes up a part of background, results in oval BLUE area over parts of UL pair in UL blank corner block of 6. A REPELLEX Error. Probably UNIQUE! VF NH Unlisted (photo pg 17) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 136 **1375b var3 *PT \$1 Yorkton "CANADA \$1" across bottom & small print across centre of building due to PRINTING SHIFT UP 12mm.** FABULOUS SHIFT. Top margin single from Position 2. Perf 13.3 x 13.0. CBN Ptg. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 18) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 137 **1375b var4 *PT \$1 Yorkton "CANADA \$1" SPLIT with half at TOP & half at BOTTOM** due to 4mm print shift (UP) PLUS STRONG OFFSET of the shifted inscriptions on gum. Lower inscriptions appear across Court House doors. Ex McAndless collection. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 18) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- 138 **1394a *IC 42c Red Flag IMPERFORATE Coil pair.** Centred to left. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. F NH CS \$225.00 (photo pg 18) *SPECIAL* C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 100.05
- 139 **1394a *IC 42c Red Flag IMPERFORATE Coil strip of 4.** VF NH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 18) WAS \$395.00 C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15 (pair in stock @ \$149.50)
- 140 **1395a *IC 43c Flag IMPERFORATE Coil pair on PLAIN paper (DF).** A CHOICE PAIR. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. XF NH CS as VF \$200.00 (photo pg 18) *SPECIAL* C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 100.05
- 141 **1395a *IC 43c Flag IMPERFORATE Coil strip of 4 on PLAIN "DF" paper.** XF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 18) WAS \$350.00 C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 142 **1395iii *IC 43c Flag HIBRITE paper IMPERFORATE coil pair.** Only a few HIBRITE imperfs found in spring 1995. One of the Scarcest Imperf Coil varieties. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS \$250.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10
- 143 **1396 var2 *CL 45c Blue Green MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT in Strip of 4.** Perfs shifted DOWN 6mm with "CANADA 45" at bottom instead of top. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 18) (single @ \$69.50 or a pair @ \$129.50) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 192.10
- 144 **1396 var3 *CL 45c Blue Green DRAMATICALLY MISPRINTED COIL STRIP of 8;** 3 "Tagged" blanks, 4th shows "CANADA 45" at bottom, last 4 MISPERFED with "CANADA 45" at bottom. "Rejection marks" on 2 blank tabs. ONLY 7 strips exist! VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 18) WAS \$895.00 C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 145 **1396a *IC 45c Blue Green IMPERFORATE Coil strip of 3 On Hibrite paper.** One free stamp as the cat value as a "pair" is only \$200. VF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 18) WAS \$189.50 C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10
- 146 **1396a *IC 45c Blue Green IMPERFORATE Coil pair on Hibrite paper.** Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. XF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10
- 147 **1396a *IC 45c Blue Green IMPERFORATE Coil strip of 4 on Hibrite paper.** XF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 18) *SPECIAL* C\$ 245.00 = US\$ 188.65

Interest-free monthly terms are available to help make your purchases fit your budget.

- 148 **1396a oIC 45c Blue Green IMPERFORATE "USED" coil pair on HIBRITE.** Used imperforate coils are much scarcer than mint and seldom offered. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. VF Used CS in mint \$200.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 159.50 = US\$ 122.80
- 149 **1396a var *IC 45c Blue Green IMPERFORATE coil strip of 4 on Hibrite paper** with printers "Red Rejection Marks" on top two stamps. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS as normal \$400.00 (photo pg 18) C\$ 199.95 = US\$ 153.95
- 150 **1442P *P (42c) Astronauts' Achievements "HOLOGRAM" PROOF** cut from one of Only 2 panes of 60 known in private hands. Slight surface rub as on all known. o/w VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 18) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 299.00 = US\$ 230.25
- 151 **1534ii-35ii * "52c" Choir & "90c" Carolling UNISSUED values.** Canada Post ordered 52c & 90c stamps expecting a rate increase that did not happen. These were issued as 50c & 88c on Nov 3/94. A first for Canadian philately. VF NH CS \$800.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15
1534ii 52¢ single available @ \$195.00, block of 4 @ \$495.00, Plate Block of 4 @ \$795.00 or a Matched Set of Plate Blocks @ \$2,950.00
1535ii 90¢ single available @ \$495.00 - singles only, no multiples known.
- 152 **1586 var1 *PS 52c Christmas 1995 MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical perfs are shifted 14mm left run splitting "52" at the centre of stamp. One of the most dramatic perf shifts of Canada! Ex McAndless. XF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 19) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 96.25
- 153 **1601b var2 *I 45c Greetings IMPERFORATE PAIR WITHOUT DIE CUTTING.** Part booklet of 2 stamps & 5 1/2 labels, top half of top pane from one of only 4 such booklets reported. Two are still intact, thus only 10 Imperf pairs exist. XF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15
- 154 **1680 var4 *PS 25c Leatherworking, MAJOR PERF SHIFT.** Vertical perfs shifted 11mm right, through 1st "A" of CANADA. Block of 4. A Dramatic modern error. MNH (photo pg 17) (MNH single @ \$79.95) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- 155 **1695a *IC 46c Red coil IMPERFORATE Pair on Hibrite paper.** First pair of this we've had in almost a decade. Surprisingly scarce. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. VF NH CS \$225.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 179.50 = US\$ 138.20
- 156 **1698ii *I 46c Flag & Iceberg Self-Stick IMPERFORATE vertical pair** from a MISCUT booklet pane. XF NH CS \$150.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 96.25
- 157 **1698ii *I 46c Flag & Iceberg Self-Stick IMPERFORATE BETWEEN vertical pair** from left margin of a MISCUT booklet pane with "5 COLOUR DOTS" plate markings on the margin. Lovely example of this ERROR. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. XF NH CS over \$150.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 158 **1761 var1 *PS 45c John Humphrey MAJOR PERF SHIFT.** Top margin single with horizontal perfs shifted down 6mm Resulting in "CANADA 45" being at both TOP & BOTTOM. 3-bar tagged. SHOWPIECE! MNH CS Unlisted (photo pg 19) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 159 **1767a *MC 46c Year of Rabbit MISSING COLOUR ERROR & UNTAGGED.** Missing Red results in background being Yellow instead of Orange & bottom panel being Mauve instead of Carmine. Copy of VGG cert #13464 for block it is UR from. VF NH CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 19) *SPECIAL* C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 689.15
- 160 **1883a *MC 47c Year of the Snake MISSING GOLD & TAGGING** in single. Only 4 panes of 25 reported make this much Rarer than a Seaway Invert. SHOWPIECE!. SUPERB NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 19) WAS \$1,495.00 C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 689.15
- 161 **1965 var1 *PS 48c Christmas 2002 with MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical perfs shifted 6mm to left resulting in 3-BAR TAGGING ERROR (Rose G2dV). MNH Unlisted (photo pg 17) (single in stock @ \$69.95) C\$ 249.95 = US\$ 192.45
- 162 **2004b *I 48c Christmas 2003 IMPERFORATE "TOP IMPRINT" BLOCK of 4** from one of ONLY 4 self-adhesive booklets of 12 (2x6) reported completely MISSING DIE CUTTING. This from 4th, now cut up. XF NH CS over \$1,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 766.15
- 163 **2008 var2 *PS 49c Maple Leaves coil with DIE CUTTING SHIFTED UP 4mm** result in half of "49" being at TOP instead of BOTTOM of both stamps in this STRIP of 4. Shift results in 3-BAR TAGGING Error (G4dH). VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 19) WAS \$195.00 C\$ 109.95 = US\$ 84.65
- 164 **2070c *I 80¢ Santa in a Cadillac IMPERFORATE PAIR** from booklet pane of 6. ONLY one such pane recorded. Only other such pair we've seen has crease in margin. This is ONLY 2nd exampel we've handled. Scott US\$1,100 = C\$1,450. XF NH Unlisted (photo pg 19) *SPECIAL* C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 920.15
- 165 **2239b *BP "P" Permanent value "REINDEER" IMPERFORATE UR BLOCK of 4** from Booklet of 12 stamps COMPLETELY MISSING DIE CUTTING. L-M printing. Ex McAndless Error collection & "JAL" collection. VF NH CS \$1,350.00 (photo pg 17) *SPECIAL* C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15
- 166 **2239b *BP "P" Permanent value "REINDEER" IMPERFORATE LR VERTICAL PAIR** from Booklet of 12 stamps COMPLETELY MISSING DIE CUTTING. L-M printing. Only 5 panes of 12 (30 pairs) reported to date. XF NH CS \$675.00 (photo pg 19) *SPECIAL* C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
- 167 **2265b *I 52c IIHF HOCKEY IMPERFORATE booklet horizontal pair** TOTALLY MISSING the DIE-CUTTING from the pane of 6. Part of only the 6th such booklet we have handled. Only 10 full booklets of 10 reported. VF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
- 168 **2798a var1 * "P" Santa Claus SHIFTED DIE CUTTING.** Serpentine Die Cut 13.3 x 13 shifed 14mm RIGHT on FULL BOOKLET of 12. Vertical die cut SPLITS "SANTA" on ALL stamps. TAGGING Gd4V on 6 stamps & G4cL on 6. ONLY we've had. Ex McAndless. VF NH Peters \$1,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15

169	2809 var1	*PS \$1.70 Pansies Souvenir Sheet of 2 - Blue & Purple Pansies with DRAMATIC PERFORATION SHIFTED "UP" 17mm resulting in stamps MISSING "CANADA P" at bottom & showing portion of descriptive inscriptions above. ONLY 4 REPORTED. XF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 21)	C\$ 1,250.00 = US\$ 962.50
-----	------------------	--	----------------------------

Booklets

170	BK 74i	*BP 25c Caricature Booklet MISSING Most of "Canada 8" from two 8c Blue Queen stamps. Inscriptions on the 1c Macdonald & 6c Pearson above with Blue mixed in. Cover is Type III Nieuport aircraft. Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS \$350.00 (photo pg 17)	C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 269.50
171	BK 81 T2	*T 17c Queen in UNTAGGED booklet of 25 with WAVY LINES on COVER. Also 2 normal tagged with plain & wavy covers. Only a few complete untagged booklets remain intact. F-VF/VF NH CS over \$750.00 (photo pg 23)	*SPECIAL* C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 227.15
172	BK298a	*PG 49c Toronto Santa Claus Parade booklet of 12 x 2069ii (2x6) "PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE" of Tullis Russel paper, result is NO GUM on stamps if you peel them off, cover having been printed on gum side. VF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 23)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10
173	BK303iii	*MC 85c Lily, MISSING COLOUR booklet of 6. Missing the LEMON YELLOW on right side of UR stamp in booklet pane of 6. We have ONLY seen ONE example Missing ALL of this colour. ONLY 19 like this one reported. RARE! VF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 23)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15

Special Delivery

174	E 8	*PB 20c Dark Carmine Pl. 1 LL block of 4. LH on UR stamp only. VF LH 3xNH CS as sgls \$312.50 (photo pg 23)	*SPECIAL* C\$ 109.95 = US\$ 84.65
-----	------------	---	--

Registration

175	F 2a	* 5c Blue Green shade. Lovely rich colour and very well centred on horizontally wove paper. VF LH CS \$220.00 (photo pg 21)	C\$ 169.50 = US\$ 130.50
-----	-------------	---	--------------------------

Postage Due

176	J 1	*PB 1¢ Violet Plate 1 Right Margin Imprint block of 8 showing "OTTAWA - No - 1" followed by reversed PO, then cancelled "49 74 96 105" order numbers. A Rare Plate block. F+ NH (photo pg 23)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15
177	J 2 LW-A	*LW 2c Violet Postage Due LATHEWORK A. LL margin block with 50% lathework & "920B" PO# from LL pane. RARE Lathework Plate Block. Ex McKay collection. Cat value is with full lathework. F-VF HR/NH CS \$3,500.00 (photo pg 21)	WAS \$1,995.00 C\$ 950.00 = US\$ 731.50
178	J 3	* 4c Violet, First Due. Very nicely centred single. VF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 21)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 115.10
179	J 5	* 10c Reddish Violet. Choice well centred single. VF NH CS \$280.00 (photo pg 21)	C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
180	J15-20	*PB 1c - 10c Dark Violet 1935-65 Dues in complete MATCHED SETS of imprint blocks of 10. 2c is the scarcer Plate 2. Most are at least VF. 3c are all very well centred. A Beautiful Showpiece set. F-VF/XF NH CS \$848.00 (photo pg 23)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 304.15

War Tax

181	MR 6	oCL 2c + 1c Carmine War Tax coil STRIP of 4. Bright rich colour & lightly cancelled. VF/F Used CS \$200.00 (photo pg 21)	*SPECIAL* C\$ 119.95 = US\$ 92.35
182	MR 6ii	*CL 2c + 1c Rose Carmine War Tax coil pair. Very nicely centred. Folded along perfs. Still a lovely pair. F-VF LH CS as F-VF \$315.00 (photo pg 21)	WAS \$249.50 C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 100.05
183	MR 7a	*CL 2c + 1c Brown War Tax coil, Die I, in "UNUSED" STRIP OF 12. No Gum. Rare as such a long strip. Priced at a fraction of catalogue. F/VF Unused CS as F \$1,500.00 (photo pg 23)	*SPECIAL* C\$ 224.95 = US\$ 173.20

Officially Sealed

184	OX 2P	*P 1902 Victoria Officially Sealed PLATE PROOF on India on card. A beautiful proof. There were ONLY 115 sound proofs in the ABN sale. Very Rare! SUPERB CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 21)	C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15
-----	--------------	--	--------------------------

Revenues

185	BCD 2/2d	*BP 50c Yellow & Blue 1947 BC Duck Stamp BOOKLET PANE of 4 with BROKEN "D" in DUCK variety on UL stamp. Light offset of Blue from next pane in booklet on gum side as usual. Lovely example of this scarce pane. VF NH CRC \$350.00 (photo pg 25)	WAS \$295.00 C\$ 199.95 = US\$ 153.95
186	BCL38a	*I 30c Orange BC 8th Series Law stamps IMPERFORATE BETWEEN right pair in cross-pane horizontal strip of 5 from top of sheet. Left 3 are normal. A RARE strip. VF NH CRC \$870.00 (photo pg 21)	WAS \$795.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15
187	C331DP-Black	*DP 15 Cigarettes, SERIES "A" in LARGE DIE PROOF in BLACK colour of issue on India, 59x68mm, with die number "X-G-156" 7mm above design. From the American Bank Note Company Archives Files. XF TTP Unlisted (photo pg 25)	WAS \$399.95 C\$ 149.95 = US\$ 115.45
188	FWH19 var1	*BP \$8.50 Northern Shovelers, 2003 Wildlife Habitat Conservation Duck stamp in IMPERFORATE UL Imprint block of 4. First we have handled. Only a few panes reported. Pair in stock @ \$395.00. XF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 25)	WAS \$795.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 458.15

Phone Orders Get Here first! Call us at 1-800-205-8814 or (306) 931-6633

- 189 **SL33P-44P *P 1908 Saskatchewan Law Stamps IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOFS on CARD.** The complete set of 12 singles. Fresh rich colours & wide margins. RARE set as ONLY 1 sheet of 50 of each value recorded. XF-SUPERB CRC Unlisted (photo pg 27) WAS \$995.00 C\$ 749.50 = US\$ 577.10
- 190 **TCP22 *BP 1909 Black CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAYS TELEGRAPH FRANK BOOKLET PANE of 4 with tab.** Control #1385. Perf separation at UR. Well centred. VF XLH 3NH CRC as sgls \$175.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 107.40
- 191 **TCP23 *BP 1910 Black CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAYS TELEGRAPH FRANK BOOKLET PANE of 4 with tab.** Control #1042. Perf separation centre left. Very nicely centred. VF/F H 1xNH CRC as sgls \$225.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 169.50 = US\$ 130.50
- 192 **TCP24 *BP 1911 Black CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAYS TELEGRAPH FRANK BOOKLET PANE of 4 with tab.** Control #0939. Nicely centred with part gum. Hinge support. VF Unused CRC \$210.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 107.40

Newfoundland

- 193 **18 *SH 4d Rose in COMPLETE SHEET of 20.** LH in 7 stamps only. A lovely SHOWPIECE sheet of this 1861-2 issue. Only 3rd full sheet we've handled. XF NH/LH CS as sgls \$1,650.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,074.15
- 194 **80S *S 1c Yellow Green Royal Family Issue SPECIMEN overprints.** Collection of 9 DIFFERENT types of Specimen overprints from ABNCo Archives auction in 1990. F/F-VF NH CS as sgls \$450.00 (photo pg 21) WAS \$295.00 C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 195 **257a *I 5c Caribou, Die I IMPERFORATE Pair, watermarked "Arms".** Only 50 pairs are thought to exist. VERY RARE! (stamps are 21mm wide compared to 20.4mm for #191d) VF NH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 21) WAS \$350.00 C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 150.15
- 196 **259ii *IB 8c Corner Brook IMPERFORATE right margin block of 4 from Waterlow Archives.** 2mm security punch hole in each with 8mm punch hole at centre. Gum creases as always on these. (NSSC #2451 US\$690) Ex Baillie. VF NH CS low at \$450.00 (photo pg 25) WAS \$349.95 C\$ 199.95 = US\$ 153.95
- 197 **266ii *P 48c Red Brown Fishing Fleet IMPERFORATE RIGHT MARGIN BLOCK of 4** with 3mm security punch hole in each. Light gum creases as always on these. NSSC #252q @ US\$760. Ex Baillie. VF NH CS low at \$450.00 (photo pg 25) WAS \$349.95 C\$ 199.95 = US\$ 153.95
- 198 **OX 1ii *P 1905 Officially Sealed PLATE PROOF on India on card.** A CHOICE example of this Rare proof of which only 150 "sound" copies are recorded most of which are on Card. VF CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 612.15

Nova Scotia

- 199 **11Pii var2 *P 8 1/2c Dark Green Victoria PLATE PROOF TOP IMPRINT block of 18,** Pos 2-4/52-4, on India. DIAGONAL SPECIMEN in Red, TYPE A, 23x3mm Serifed. SHORT ENTRY, Pos 53 & Trimble's DROPPED ENTRY 34/44. XF CS as sgls \$1,620.00 (photo pg 25) WAS \$699.95 C\$ 499.95 = US\$ 384.95
- 200 **13Pi/iii *P 12 1/2c Queen Victoria PLATE PROOF IMPRINT BLOCK of 4** on India. BLACK with DIAGONAL "SPECIMEN" in Red, Type B thin 21mm letters on top 2 & Type D 23mm on bottom 2 ONLY 8 in sheet of 100. Ex Sir Gawaine Baillie. XF CS low at \$625.00 (photo pg 27) WAS \$495.00 C\$ 299.95 = US\$ 230.95

GUM & HINGES

MINT: Original gum, with or without hinge.
 NH: Never hinged. Unused with original gum in "Post Office" state and unmounted.
 LH: Lightly hinged, that is, unused with full original gum showing some evidence of a previous hinge.

OG: Unused with original gum somewhat disturbed by previous hinging which may still be present.
 PART OG: Unused with some original gum.
 UNGUMMED: Unused, issued without gum.
 UNUSED: Not cancelled, no gum (N.G.).

ABBREVIATIONS

* Unused	h/s Handstamp	PR Precancel
o Used	I Imperforate	PS Perf Shift
B Block	IC Imperforate Coil	PT Print Shift
B/4 Block of 4, etc.	IP Imperforate Plate Piece	Ptg Printing
BK Booklet	L Left or Lower	PV Paper Variety
BP Booklet Pane	LW Lathework	R Right or Reprints
bkstp Backstamp	MC Missing Colour	RE Re-Entry
C Cover	MP Mini-pane	S Specimen
CDS Circular Date Stamp	M/S Matched Set of Corner blocks of 4	S/3 Strip of 3, etc.
CL Coil	ovpt Overprint	SH Sheet
CS Canadian Specialized Catalogue	o/w Otherwise	SS Souvenir Sheet
DP Die Proof	P Proof	T Tagged (variety)
E Essay	P/6 Pane of 6, etc.	TC Trial Colour
F Fake	PB Plate Block	U Upper
FDC First Day Cover	p/c Postcard	V Variety
FFC First Flight Cover	PG Printed on Gum	wmk Watermark
H/mar Hinged in Margin	Pl Plate	w/o Without
HR Hinge Remnant	PP Pre-Printing paper fold	WS Wholesale lot